Internal Regulations of the University of Pardubice

The Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports has registered pursuant to Section 36 (2) and (5) of Act No.111/1998 Sb., on Higher Education Institutions and on Amendments to Other Acts ("Higher Education Act"), under No. MSMT-34565/2022-5 I. Amendments to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System for Educational, Creative and Related Activities of the University of Pardubice.

Mgr. Karolína Gondková Head of Higher Education

T

AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF THE QUALITY ASSURANCE AND EVALUATION SYSTEM FOR EDUCATIONAL, CREATIVE AND RELATED ACTIVITIES OF THE UNIVERSITY OF PARDUBICE

Article 1

The Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System for Educational, Creative and Related Activities of the University of Pardubice are amended as follows:

- 1. In Annex 2 to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System Rules of Procedure of the Internal Assessment Board of the University of Pardubice, the word "nine" in Article 3(1) is replaced by the word "twelve".
- 2. In Annex 2 to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System Rules of Procedure of the Internal Assessment Board of the University of Pardubice, Article 3(3) reads as follows:
- "(3) The other 9 members of the Internal Assessment Board are nominated in accordance with Section 12a of the Higher Education Act and appointed for a term of 6 years by the Rector. Of these, 3 members are appointed by the Rector on the proposal of the Scientific Board of the University, 3 members, 1 of whom is a student, on the proposal of the Academic Senate of the University; the term of office of a student is only two years. The remaining 3 members are appointed by the Rector, 1 of whom is normally the Vice-Rector for Education and Quality."
- 3. In Annex 2 to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System Rules of Procedure of the Internal Assessment Board of the University of Pardubice, in Article 3(4), the words 'should be' shall be replaced by 'shall be'.
- 4. In Annex 2 to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System Rules of Procedure of the Internal Assessment Board of the University of Pardubice, in Article 5, Paragraphs 2 and 3 shall read as follows:
- "(2) Each expert committee is composed of at least 7 members, with the Chair always being a member of the Internal Assessment Board. The Rector, the Vice-Rector for Education and Quality, the Chair of the Academic Senate of the University, a student and the Vice-Chair of the Internal Assessment Board cannot be members of the expert committees.
- (3) Any member of the Internal Assessment Board may attend and speak at any meeting of any Expert committee. A member of an expert committee may be invited to attend a meeting of the Internal Assessment Board and asked to comment on the matter under discussion.".
- 5. In Annex 2 to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System Rules of Procedure of the Internal Assessment Board of the University of Pardubice, the former Article 8a shall be renamed Article 9.

- 6. In Annex 2 to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System Rules of Procedure of the Internal Assessment Board of the University of Pardubice, in Article 9(6), the words 'Article 8a' shall be replaced by 'Article 9'.
- 7. In Annex 2 to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System Rules of Procedure of the Internal Assessment Board of the University of Pardubice, the existing Article 9 is repealed.

Article 2

- 1. These amendments to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System for Educational, Creative and Related Activities of the University of Pardubice were approved by the Academic Senate of the University of Pardubice on 22 November 2022 pursuant to Section 9(1)(b)(3) of Act No.
- 2. These Amendments to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System for Educational, Creative and Related Activities of the University of Pardubice shall come into force pursuant to Section 36(4) of the Higher Education Act on the date of registration by the Ministry of Education, Youth and Sports.
- 3. These Amendments to the Rules of the Quality Assurance and Evaluation System for Educational, Creative and Related Activities of the University of Pardubice shall take effect on 1 May 2023.

prof. Ing. Libor Čapek, Ph.D., m.p.

Rector